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Congratulations & thank you for purchasing the Spellbinders® Grand Calibur® Machine!
Designed with your creativity in mind, the Grand Calibur machine is the latest in Spellbinders Paper Arts line of innovative die cutting 
and embossing machines. This machine is easy to use, portable and is compatible with all Spellbinders die templates and Em-bossing 
Fold’ers™

Get creative on a grand scale with the Grand Calibur machine and cut and/or emboss 8½ inches wide with the turn of a handle.  The 
Spellbinders Grand Calibur offers endless possibilities for scrapbooking, card making, school projects, mini albums and more!

Please read all the instructions in this manual before using your Spellbinders Grand Calibur Machine.

Inside Your Box
1. Spellbinders Grand Calibur
2. Grey Base Plate (A)

3. Pink Embossing Plate (B)
4. White Cutting Plate (C)

5. Tan Embossing Mat
6. Handle

Before you start using your Grand Calibur Machine you will need to find a suitable workspace to use your machine. Ensure that your work 
area has a clean, sturdy, flat surface with enough space to feed through the color coded plates.

Attaching the Handle
1. Place your Grand Calibur Machine, front facing on a sturdy, flat surface so that the metal post is to the right hand side of the machine. 

You will notice the metal post has two flat sides – rotate this so the flat sides are facing the front and back of the machine. See fig 1.
2. Position the handle on the metal post matching the flat sides on the post with the flat sides of the handle’s hole. See fig 2.
3. Press firmly to secure the handle onto the post. To remove the handle, simply pull the handle off.

Preparing the Machine
1. To secure the Grand Calibur Machine to your chosen surface, rotate the white lever at the front of the machine, clockwise. See fig 3.

Note: For best performance please ensure the base of the machine is kept clean.
2. Pull out the white tray inside the mouth of your Grand Calibur Machine. See fig 3. This is where your Cutting and Embossing 

Sandwiches will be fed through.

Prepare for Creativity
Whether you’re cutting, embossing or both, you will need the right tools for the job.

1. Spellbinders Die Templates (sold separately) - Nestabilities® and Shapeabilities® allow you to cut, emboss and stencil for unlimited 
creative possibilities. The Spellbinders Die Templates come in all shapes and sizes inspiring creativity with beautiful details. Note: 
Spellbinders Dies will cut through a variety of different media from cardstock, papers and foils to light-weight materials such as thin 
chipboard, fabrics and thin leather.

2. Spellbinders 3D and 2 Sided Em-bossing Fold’ers™ (sold separately) allow you to emboss detail that can make your project extra 
special.

fig. 1

fig. 2

fig. 3
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Building a Sandwich
ALL Sandwiches should be stacked in the correct order. Attempting to use incorrect plates may cause damage to the machine. Please 
ensure the combinations of plates are correct. To ensure the best results, experiment with a scrap piece of paper first.

Cutting Sandwich

Embossing a Cut Shape Sandwich
1. Start with the Grey Base Plate (A) on the bottom and place the Spellbinders die template on top (ridged cutting side facing up) with the 

cut media still inside the die. See fig 6.
2. Cover with the Tan Embossing Mat, followed by the Pink Embossing Plate (B). See fig 6.
3. Keeping the Sandwich flat and straight, insert into the Grand Calibur tray.
4. Rotate the handle front to back until the sandwich comes out the other side of the machine.
5. Remove the sandwich.

Cutting a Window Card Sandwich
1. Start with the Grey Base Plate (A) on the bottom.
2. Align the Spellbinders die template on the front of the card, with the ridged cutting side facing the card.
3. Secure the die template in place with some low tack removable tape.
4. Open the card, and place it on to the Grey Base Plate (A) with the ridged cutting side of the die template facing up.
5. Cover with the White Cutting Plate (C).
6. Keeping the Sandwich flat and straight, insert into the Grand Calibur tray.
7. Rotate the handle front to back until the sandwich comes out the other side of the machine.
8. Remove the sandwich.
Tip: Place a Spellbinders Magnetic Placement Mat (sold separately) between the base plate and the die template to help your die 
templates stay in place.

fig. 5

fig. 6

1. Start with the Grey Base Plate (A) on the bottom and place the Spellbinders® die template on top with the ridged cutting side facing up.  
See fig 4.

2. Place the media on top of the die template, desired pattern facing down. See fig 4.
3. Cover with the White Cutting Plate (C). See fig 4.
4. Keeping the Sandwich flat and straight, insert into the Grand Calibur tray.
5. Rotate the handle front to back until the sandwich comes out the other side of the machine. See fig 5.
6. Remove the sandwich.
Tip: To help prevent media sticking to intricate die templates, try securing wax paper between the die template and the media.

fig. 4
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Embossing Sandwich
1. Start with the Grey Base Plate (A) on the bottom and place the Spellbinders die template on top with the ridged cutting side facing up. 

See fig 7.
2. Place the media on top of the die template, desired pattern facing down. See fig 7.
3. Cover with the Tan Embossing Mat, followed by the Pink Embossing Plate (B). See fig 7.
4. Keeping the Sandwich flat and straight, insert into the Grand Calibur tray.
5. Rotate the handle front to back until the sandwich comes out the other side of the machine. See fig 8.
6. Remove the sandwich.

3D Em-bossing Fold’ers™ Sandwich
1. Start with the Pink Embossing Plate (B) on the bottom.
2. Place the media inside the 3D Em-bossing Fold’er™ with the desired pattern facing away from the embossed surface.
3. Place the 3D Em-bossing Fold’er™ with the media inside on top of the Pink Embossing Plate (B).
4. Cover with the Raspberry adapter plate (D).
5. Keeping the Sandwich flat and straight, insert into the Grand Calibur tray.
6. Rotate the handle front to back until the sandwich comes out the other side of the machine.

Embossing Folder Sandwiches
Sandwiches for Spellbinders Em-bossing Fold’er™ and other embossing folders may require the Raspberry Adapter Plate (D). This is not 
included with your Grand Calibur but can be purchased separately to expand the use of your machine.

2-Sided Em-bossing Fold’er™ Sandwich
1. Start with the Grey Base Plate (A) on the bottom. See fig 9.
2. Place the media inside the 2 -Sided Em-bossing Fold’er™ with the desired pattern facing away from the embossed surface.

Please Note: These folders are reversible so please ensure the media is inserted between the two sides of your chosen 
design.

3. Place the 2-Sided Em-bossing Fold’er™ with the media inside on top of the Grey Base Plate (A). See fig 9.
4. Cover with the Raspberry adapter plate (D). See fig 9.
5. Keeping the Sandwich flat and straight, insert into the Grand Calibur tray.
6. Rotate the handle front to back until the sandwich comes out the other side of the machine.
7. Remove the sandwich.
For more information about this plate or to find additional tips and techniques for using Spellbinders and competitors dies and 
embossing folders in the Grand Calibur Machine please visit SpellbindersCreativeArts.com.

fig. 8

fig. 9

fig. 7
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After Care

Cautions
• If the result of die-cut is incomplete cuts, please rotate the die 45 or 90 degrees on your base plate and run it through again with 

the cutting sandwich. Some of our more intricate dies may also require a shim (add a piece of paper - at least as large as your die 
template(s) - between the Base Plate (A) and your die template) to increase the pressure while die-cutting.

• The Die/Embossing sandwich should be stacked in the correct order. Attempting to use incorrect plates may cause damage to the 
machine. Please be sure the combination of plates is correct.

• If you have difficulty moving the sandwich through the machine, it may be caused by an incorrect combination of plates. Please reverse 
the handle to release the sandwich and check your plate combination. Forcing an incorrectly stacked sandwich through the Grand 
Calibur Machine will cause damage to your machine and void your warranty.

• As with any papercrafting device, from scissors to die cutters, please exercise caution. Our equipment and dies are not meant for use 
by unsupervised children. For safety, after use, store out of reach of children.

fig. 11

fig. 12

1. Push the white tray back inside the mouth of your Grand Calibur® Machine. See fig 10.
2. After using the machine, turn the white lever counter-clockwise to release the machine from the surface. See fig 11.
3. Remove the handle if necessary (see fig 12) and store in a suitable safe place, out of the reach of children.

fig. 10

Cleaning and Maintenance
Clean the Spellbinders® Grand Calibur Machine and its accessories with a slightly damp cloth only. Do not use a cleaning product or 
chemical cleaners on the machine. Canned air may be used to remove dust and debris from small areas of the machine.

If your Grand Calibur handle requires lubrication, you can remedy this quickly and easily. Place a small drop of household dish detergent 
between the white and pink parts of the handle and rotate the handle to distribute. Alternately, you can remove and immerse the handle 
into clean water with dish detergent. Do not use chemicals such as WD-40.

To prolong the life of the plates, use both sides and remove any scrap materials after cutting.

Warranty
Spellbinders® Grand Calibur® Machine comes with a limited one (1) year warranty. The Grand Calibur Machine is warranted to be free 
of defects in workmanship and materials. Spellbinders will repair or replace a defective product or parts without charge with proof of 
purchase.

If the product is damaged due to misuse or neglect the warranty is null and void.  Register your warranty at SpellbindersCreativeArts.com 
or call 1-888-547-0400.
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Félicitations et merci d’avoir acheté l’appareil Grand Calibur de Spellbinders.
Conçu avec votre créativité à l’esprit, l’appareil Grand Calibur est le tout dernier des appareils de découpe et de gaufrage novateurs de la 
gamme Arts du papier de Spellbinders. Cet appareil est facile à utiliser, portatif et est compatible avec tous les modèles d’emporte-pièce et 
les dossiers de gaufrage Em-bossing Fold’ers™

Faites preuve de créativité à grande échelle grâce à l’appareil Grand Calibur et découpez et/ou gaufrez un papier d’une largeur de 21.6 cm 
(8.5 po) d’un tour de manivelle. L’appareil Grand Calibur de Spellbinders offre des possibilités infinies pour le collimage, la création de 
cartes, les projets scolaires, les mini albums et bien plus encore!

Veuillez lire toutes les instructions de ce manuel avant d’utiliser votre appareil Grand Calibur de Spellbinders.

Contenu de Votre Boîte
1. Appareil Grand Calibur de Spellbinders
2. Plaque de base grise (A)

3. Plaque de gaufrage rose (B)
4. Plaque de découpage blanche (C)

5. Tapis de gaufrage beige
6. Manivelle

Vous devez d’abord trouver un espace de travail approprié avant de commencer à utiliser votre appareil Grand Calibur. Assurez-vous de 
travailler sur une surface propre, solide et plate disposant de suffisamment d’espace pour préparer l’insertion des plaques à code couleur.

Fixation de la Manivelle
1. Placer l’appareil Grand Calibur, face vers une surface solide et plate de façon à ce que le montant métallique se trouve du côté droit de 

l’appareil. Le montant métallique dispose de deux côtés plats ; faire pivoter le montant de façon à ce que les côtés plats soient orientés 
vers l’avant et l’arrière de l’appareil. Voir figure 1.

2. Placer la manivelle sur le montant métallique. Les côtés plats du montant doivent être appariés à ceux du trou de la manivelle. Voir 
figure 2.

3. Appuyer fermement pour fixer la manivelle sur le montant. Il suffit de retirer la manivelle pour l’enlever.

Préparer l’Appareil
1. Pour fixer l’appareil Grand Calibur sur la surface choisie, faire pivoter le levier blanc qui se trouve à l’avant de l’appareil dans le sens horaire. Voir figure 3.

Remarque : s’assurer que le fond de l’appareil est propre pour un fonctionnement optimal.
2. Tirer sur le plateau blanc à l’intérieur de l’entrée de l’appareil Grand Calibur. Voir figure 3. C’est ici que sont insérés les sandwichs à découpage et à 

gaufrage dans l’appareil.

Se Préparer à être Créatif
Que vous effectuiez un découpage, un gaufrage ou les deux, il est nécessaire de disposer d’outils appropriés pour exécuter la tâche.

1. Les modèles d’emporte-pièces Spellbinders (vendus séparément), Nestabilities et Shapeabilities vous permettent de découper, 
de gaufrer et d’imprimer au pochoir, et offrent des possibilités créatives illimitées. Les modèles d’emporte-pièces Spellbinders sont 
disponibles sous toutes les formes et toutes les tailles et inspirent la créativité grâce aux magnifiques détails proposés. Remarque : les 
emporte-pièces Spellbinders découpent divers matériaux ; du papier cartonné, des papiers et feuilles métalliques aux matériaux légers 
tels que les cartons minces, les tissus et le cuir mince.

2. Les dossiers de gaufrage 3D et biface Em-bossing Fold’ers (vendus séparément) vous permettent de gaufrer des détails afin d’ajouter 
une touche encore plus spéciale à votre projet.
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Création d’un Sandwich
TOUS les sandwichs doivent être empilés dans l’ordre prescrit. Tenter d’utiliser les plaques de manière incorrecte peut endommager 
l’appareil. Assurez-vous d’utiliser la combinaison de plaques indiquée. Afin d’assurer les meilleurs résultats possible, essayez d’abord avec 
un morceau de papier.

Sandwich à Découpage

Gaufrer un Sandwich à Forme Découpée
1. Placer tout d’abord la plaque de base grise (A) en bas, puis placer le modèle d’emporte-pièce Spellbinders par-dessus (crêtes 

tranchantes vers le haut) avec le matériau découpé toujours dans l’emporte-pièce. Voir figure 6.
2. Recouvrir du tapis de gaufrage beige suivi de la plaque de gaufrage rose (B). Voir figure 6.
3. Maintenir le sandwich à plat et bien droit, puis l’insérer dans le plateau Grand Calibur.
4. Tourner la manivelle de l’avant vers l’arrière jusqu’à ce que le sandwich sorte de l’autre côté de l’appareil.
5. Enlever le sandwich.

Sandwich Pour Découpe de Carte à Fenêtre
1. Placer tout d’abord la plaque de base grise (A) en bas.
2. Aligner le modèle d’emporte-pièce Spellbinders au recto de la carte, avec les crêtes tranchantes vers la carte.
3. Maintenir le modèle d’emporte-pièce en place avec un morceau de ruban adhésif amovible peu collant.
4. Ouvrir la carte et la placer sur la plaque de base grise (A) avec les crêtes tranchantes du modèle d’emporte-pièce vers le haut.
5. Recouvrir avec la plaque de découpage blanche (C).
6. Maintenir le sandwich à plat et bien droit, puis l’insérer dans le plateau Grand Calibur.
7. Tourner la manivelle de l’avant vers l’arrière jusqu’à ce que le sandwich sorte de l’autre côté de l’appareil.
8. Enlever le sandwich.
Astuce : placez un tapis de positionnement magnétique Spellbinders (vendu séparément) entre la plaque de base et le modèle 
d’emporte-pièce afin de maintenir vos modèles d’emporte-pièces en place.

1. Placer tout d’abord la plaque de base grise (A) en bas, puis placer le modèle d’emporte-pièce Spellbinders par-dessus avec les crêtes 
tranchantes vers le haut. Voir figure 4.

2. Placer le matériau sur le modèle d’emporte-pièce, avec le motif souhaité orienté vers le bas. Voir figure 4.
3. Recouvrir avec la plaque de découpage blanche (C). Voir figure 4.
4. Maintenir le sandwich à plat et bien droit, puis l’insérer dans le plateau Grand Calibur.
5. Tourner la manivelle de l’avant vers l’arrière jusqu’à ce que le sandwich sorte de l’autre côté de l’appareil. Voir figure 5.
6. Enlever le sandwich.
Astuce : pour éviter que le matériau ne colle aux modèles d’emporte-pièces complexes, essayez de placer du papier ciré entre le 
modèle d’emporte-pièce et le matériau.
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Sandwich à Gaufrage
1. Placer tout d’abord la plaque de base grise (A) en bas, puis placer le modèle d’emporte-pièce Spellbinders par-dessus avec les crêtes 

tranchantes vers le haut. Voir figure 7.
2. Placer le matériau sur le modèle d’emporte-pièce, avec le motif souhaité orienté vers le bas. Voir figure 7.
3. Recouvrir du tapis de gaufrage beige suivi de la plaque de gaufrage rose (B). Voir figure 7.
4. Maintenir le sandwich à plat et bien droit, puis l’insérer dans le plateau Grand Calibur.
5. Tourner la manivelle de l’avant vers l’arrière jusqu’à ce que le sandwich sorte de l’autre côté de l’appareil. Voir figure 8.
6. Enlever le sandwich.

Sandwich à Dossier de Gaufrage 3D Em-bossing Fold’ers™
1. Placer tout d’abord la plaque de gaufrage rose (B) en bas.
2. Placer ensuite le matériau à l’intérieur du dossier de gaufrage 3D Em-bossing Fold’er avec le motif souhaité orienté à l’opposée de la 

surface gaufrée.
3. Placer le dossier de gaufrage 3D Em-bossing Fold’er comprenant le matériau sur la plaque de gaufrage rose (B).
4. Recouvrir de la plaque Rasberry Adapter (D).
5. Maintenir le sandwich à plat et bien droit, puis l’insérer dans le plateau Grand Calibur.
6. Tourner la manivelle de l’avant vers l’arrière jusqu’à ce que le sandwich sorte de l’autre côté de l’appareil.
7. Enlever le sandwich.

Sandwichs à Dossier de Gaufrage
La plaque Rasberry Adapter (D) peut s’avérer nécessaire pour les sandwichs à dossier de gaufrage Em-bossing Fold’er de Spellbinders et 
d’autres dossiers de gaufrage. Votre appareil Grand Calibur n’est pas équipé de cette plaque. Toutefois, vous pouvez l’acheter séparément 
pour bénéficier d’une utilisation optimale de votre appareil.

Sandwich à Dossier de Gaufrage Biface Em-bossing Fold’er™
1. Placer tout d’abord la plaque de base grise (A) en bas. Voir figure 9.
2. Placer le matériau à l’intérieur du dossier de gaufrage biface Em-bossing Fold’er avec le motif souhaité orienté à l’opposée de la 

surface gaufrée.
À noter : ces dossiers sont réversibles. Veuillez vous assurer d’insérer le matériau entre les deux côtés du motif choisi.

3. Placer le dossier de gaufrage biface Em-bossing Fold’er comprenant le matériau sur la plaque de base gris pâle (A). Voir figure 9.
4. Recouvrir de la plaque Rasberry Adapter (D). Voir figure 9.
5. Maintenir le sandwich à plat et bien droit, puis l’insérer dans le plateau Grand Calibur.
6. Tourner la manivelle de l’avant vers l’arrière jusqu’à ce que le sandwich sorte de l’autre côté de l’appareil.
7. Enlever le sandwich.
Pour en savoir plus sur cette plaque ou pour des conseils et des techniques supplémentaires sur l’utilisation des emporte-
pièces de Spellbinders, de ses concurrents et des dossiers de gaufrage dans l’appareil Grand Calibur, veuillez consulter 
SpellbindersCreativeArts.com .
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Précaution Après l’Utilisation

Mises en Garde
• Si vous obtenez un découpage incomplet, veuillez faire pivoter l’emporte-pièce à 45 ou à 90 degrés sur votre plaque de base et 

effectuez à nouveau le découpage à l’aide du sandwich à découpage. L’insertion d’une cale peut être nécessaire pour certains de nos 
emporte-pièces plus complexes. Ajoutez un morceau de papier de taille égale ou supérieure à vos modèles d’emporte-pièces entre la 
plaque de base (A) et votre modèle d’emporte-pièce afin d’augmenter la pression pendant l’opération de découpe.

• Le sandwich de découpe/gaufrage doit être empilé dans l’ordre prescrit. Tenter d’utiliser les plaques de manière incorrecte peut 
endommager l’appareil. Assurez-vous d’utiliser la combinaison de plaques indiquée.

• Si vous éprouvez de la difficulté à faire passer le sandwich dans l’appareil, cela peut être dû à une combinaison de plaques erronée. 
Veuillez tourner la manivelle dans le sens inverse pour dégager le sandwich, et vérifiez l’ordre des plaques. Forcer un sandwich mal 
empilé à travers l’appareil Grand Calibur endommagera l’appareil et annulera votre garantie.

• Comme avec n’importe quel outil d’artisanat de papier, qu’il s’agisse de ciseaux ou de matrices de découpe, soyez prudent. L’utilisation 
de notre matériel et de nos emporte-pièces est déconseillée aux enfants sans surveillance. Pour la sécurité, entreposer hors de la 
portée des enfants.

1. Repousser le plateau blanc à l’intérieur de l’entrée de l’appareil Grand Calibur. Voir figure 10.
2. Après avoir utilisé l’appareil, tourner le levier blanc dans le sens antihoraire pour dégager l’appareil de la surface. Voir figure 11.
3. Enlever la manivelle, le cas échéant (voir figure 12) et la ranger dans un endroit sûr et adéquat, hors de portée des enfants.

Nettoyage et Entretien
Nettoyez l’appareil Grand Calibur de Spellbinders et ses accessoires à l’aide d’un chiffon légèrement humide seulement. N’utilisez pas de 
produits de nettoyage ou de nettoyants chimiques pour nettoyer l’appareil. Un aérosol de gaz dépoussiérant peut être utilisé pour enlever 
la poussière et les débris des zones inaccessibles de l’appareil.

Si votre manivelle Grand Calibur a besoin d’être graissée, vous pouvez y remédier rapidement et en toute simplicité. Déposez une petite 
goutte de détergent à vaisselle entre les parties blanche et rose de la manivelle et faites-la pivoter pour tout répartir. Par ailleurs, vous 
pouvez enlever la manivelle et l’immerger dans de l’eau propre mélangée à du détergent à vaisselle. N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques 
tels que WD-40.

Pour prolonger la durée de vie des plaques, utilisez les deux côtés et enlevez tout déchet après le découpage.

Garantie
L’appareil Grand Calibur de Spellbinders est couvert par une garantie limitée d’un (1) an. L’appareil Grand Calibur est garanti de 
tout défaut de fabrication et de défaut dans les matériaux. Spellbinders s’engage à réparer ou à remplacer un article ou des pièces 
défectueuses sans frais avec preuve d’achat.

Si le produit est endommagé à cause d’une utilisation incorrecte ou de négligence, la garantie est sans effet. Enregistrez votre garantie à 
SpellbindersPaperArts.com ou en téléphonant au 1-888-547-0400. 
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Spellbinders® Grand Calibur® entschieden haben.
Die Grand Calibur mit seinem kreativen Design ist das neueste Modell der innovativen Paper Arts-Produktlinie von Spellbinders zum 
Stanzen und Prägen. Die Maschine ist einfach zu bedienen, tragbar und für alle Stanzschablonen und Em-bossing Fold’ers™ von 
Spellbinders geeignet.

Entfalten Sie mit der Grand Calibur eine neue Stufe Ihrer Kreativität – Stanzen und Prägen Sie auf DIN A4-Breite mit einer Umdrehung 
der Kurbel. Die Spellbinders Grand Calibur bietet unendlich viele Möglichkeiten zur Gestaltung von Sammelalben und Karten, für 
Schulprojekte und mehr!

Lesen Sie vor Benutzung der Spellbinders Grand Calibur alle in dieser Bedienungsanleitung bereitgestellten Informationen sorgfältig durch.

Lieferumfang
1. Spellbinders Grand Calibur-Maschine
2. Graue Grundplatte (A)

3. Rosa Prägeplatte (B)
4. Weiße Stanzplatte (C)

5. Beige Prägematte
6. Kurbel

Bestimmen Sie erst einen geeigneten Arbeitsplatz, bevor Sie mit der Benutzung der Grand Calibur beginnen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Arbeitsplatz über eine saubere, stabile und ebene Oberfläche verfügt und genügend Platz zum Durchdrehen der farbkodierten Platten bietet.

Anbringen der Kurbel
1. Platzieren Sie die Grand Calibur nach vorn gerichtet auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche, sodass sich der Metallstutzen auf der rechten 

Seite der Maschine befindet. Sie werden feststellen, dass der Metallstutzen über zwei flache Stellen verfügt. Drehen Sie den Stutzen so 
weit, bis die flachen Stellen nach vorn bzw. hinten zeigen. Siehe Abb. 1.

2. Setzen Sie die Kurbel so auf den Metallstutzen auf, dass die flachen Stellen des Stutzens und die flachen Stellen auf der Innenseite der 
Kurbelöffnung aufeinander liegen. Siehe Abb. 2.

3. Drücken Sie die Kurbel fest auf den Stutzen, bis sie sicher sitzt. Um die Kurbel zu entfernen, müssen Sie diese einfach nur abziehen.

Vorbereiten der Maschine
1. Um die Grand Calibur auf der Arbeitsfläche zu befestigen, drehen Sie den weißen Hebel auf der Vorderseite in Uhrzeigersinn. Siehe Abb. 3.

Hinweis: Um optimale Ergebnisse erzielen zu können, muss die Unterlage der Maschine immer sauber bleiben.
2. Ziehen Sie das in der Öffnung der Grand Calibur befindliche weiße Fach heraus. Siehe Abb. 3. Hier werden dann die Stanz- und Präge-

Sandwiches durch die Maschine hindurchgeführt.

Vorbereiten des Kreativen Prozesses
Egal, ob Sie Stanzen oder Prägen oder beides tun, Sie benötigen jeweils die passenden Werkzeuge.

1. Stanzschablonen von Spellbinders (separat erhältlich) – Nestabilities® und Shapeabilities® bieten unendlich viele Möglichkeiten zum 
kreativen Stanzen, Prägen und Färben. Spellbinders-Stanzschablonen sind in einer großen Auswahl an Formen und Größen erhältlich 
und bieten so Inspiration zum Gestalten besonderer Details. Hinweis: Mit den Spellbinders-Schablonen lassen sich verschiedenste 
Medien stanzen – von Karton, Papier und Folie bis hin zu leichten Materialien wie dünne Spanplatten, Stoffe und dünnes Leder.

2. 3D und doppelseitige Em-bossing Fold’ers™ von Spellbinders (separat erhältlich) bieten die Möglichkeit zum Prägen von Details, mit 
denen Sie Ihrer Arbeit eine ganz besondere Note verleihen.

fig. 1

fig. 2

fig. 3



Erstellen eines Sandwiches
ALLE Sandwiches müssen in der richtigen Reihenfolge zusammengesetzt werden. Das Verwenden falscher Platten kann zur 
Beschädigung der Maschine führen. Stellen Sie also sicher, dass Sie die Platten in der korrekten Kombination zusammengesetzt haben. 
Um ein optimales Ergebnis zu erzielen, sollten Sie vorher mit Schmierpapier testen.

Stanz-Sandwich

Prägen eines Formschnitt-Sandwiches
1. Beginnen Sie mit der grauen Grundplatte (A), diese bildet die unterste Schicht. Platzieren Sie darauf die Spellbinders-Stanzschablone 

(mit der gezahnten Stanzseite nach oben), wobei sich das Schnittmedium noch immer in der Schablone befindet. Siehe Abb. 6.
2. Legen Sie darauf die beige Prägematte, gefolgt von der rosa Prägeplatte (B). Siehe Abb. 6.
3. Führen Sie den Stapel flach und gerade in das Fach der Grand Calipur ein.
4. Drehen Sie die Kurbel von vorn nach hinten, bis das Sandwich auf der anderen Seite der Maschine wieder herauskommt.
5. Entnehmen Sie das Sandwich.

Stanzen eines Fensterkarten-Sandwiches
1. Beginnen Sie mit der grauen Grundplatte (A), diese bildet die unterste Schicht.
2. Richten Sie die Spellbinders-Stanzschablone an der Vorderseite der Karte aus, wobei die gezahnte Stanzseite in Richtung Karte zeigt.
3. Befestigen Sie die Stanzschablone in dieser Position mit einem wieder entfernbaren Klebeband mit geringer Klebekraft.
4. Öffnen Sie die Klappkarte, und platzieren Sie diese auf der grauen Grundplatte (A), wobei die gezahnte Stanzseite der Schablone nach oben zeigt.
5. Decken Sie den Stapel mit der weißen Stanzplatte (C) ab.
6. Führen Sie den Stapel flach und gerade in das Fach der Grand Calipur ein.
7. Drehen Sie die Kurbel von vorn nach hinten, bis das Sandwich auf der anderen Seite der Maschine wieder herauskommt.
8. Entnehmen Sie das Sandwich.
Tipp: Legen Sie zwischen Grundplatte und Stanzschablone eine magnetische Platzierungsmatte von Spellbinders (separat 
erhältlich), damit die Stanzschablonen nicht verrutschen.

1. Beginnen Sie mit der grauen Grundplatte (A), diese bildet die unterste Schicht. Platzieren Sie darauf die Spellbinders® Stanzschablone 
mit der gezahnten Stanzseite nach oben. Siehe Abb. 4.

2. Platzieren Sie das Medium auf die Stanzschablone, wobei das gewünschte Muster nach unten zeigt. Siehe Abb. 4.
3. Decken Sie den Stapel mit der weißen Stanzplatte (C) ab. Siehe Abb. 4.
4. Führen Sie den Stapel flach und gerade in das Fach der Grand Calipur ein.
5. Drehen Sie die Kurbel von vorn nach hinten, bis das Sandwich auf der anderen Seite der Maschine wieder herauskommt. Siehe Abb. 5.
6. Entnehmen Sie das Sandwich.
Tipp: Um ein Zusammenkleben des Mediums mit komplex gemusterten Stanzschablonen zu verhindern, können Sie zwischen 
Stanzschablone und Medium Wachspapier legen.
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Präge-Sandwich
1. Beginnen Sie mit der grauen Grundplatte (A), diese bildet die unterste Schicht. Platzieren Sie darauf die Spellbinders-Stanzschablone 

mit der gezahnten Stanzseite nach oben. Siehe Abb. 7.
2. Platzieren Sie das Medium auf die Stanzschablone, wobei das gewünschte Muster nach unten zeigt. Siehe Abb. 7.
3. Legen Sie darauf die beige Prägematte, gefolgt von der rosa Prägeplatte (B). Siehe Abb. 7.
4. Führen Sie den Stapel flach und gerade in das Fach der Grand Calipur ein.
5. Drehen Sie die Kurbel von vorn nach hinten, bis das Sandwich auf der anderen Seite der Maschine wieder herauskommt. Siehe Abb. 8.
6. Entnehmen Sie das Sandwich.

Sandwich mit 3D Em-bossing Fold’ers™
1. Beginnen Sie mit der rosa Prägeplatte (B), diese bildet die unterste Schicht.
2. Legen Sie das Medium in die 3D Em-bossing Fold’er™-Schablone ein, wobei das gewünschte Muster von der Prägeoberfläche 

wegzeigen muss.
3. Platzieren Sie die 3D Em-bossing Fold’er™-Schablone mit dem eingelegten Medium auf die rosa Prägeplatte (B).
4. Decken Sie den Stapel mit der Raspberry-Adapterplatte (D) ab.
5. Führen Sie den Stapel flach und gerade in das Fach der Grand Calipur ein.
6. Drehen Sie die Kurbel von vorn nach hinten, bis das Sandwich auf der anderen Seite der Maschine wieder.
7. Entnehmen Sie das Sandwich. 

Prägemappen-Sandwiches
Sandwiches für Em-bossing Fold’er™ und andere Prägemappen von Spellbinders benötigen die Raspberry-Adapterplatte (D). Diese 
ist nicht im Lieferumfang der Grand Calibur enthalten, kann aber separat erworben werden, um den Einsatzbereich der Maschine zu 
erweitern.

Sandwich mit doppelseitiger Em-bossing Fold’er™
1. Beginnen Sie mit der grauen Grundplatte (A), diese bildet die unterste Schicht. Siehe Abb. 9.
2. Legen Sie das Medium in die doppelseitige Em-bossing Fold’er™-Schablone ein, wobei das gewünschte Muster von der 

Prägeoberfläche wegzeigen muss.
Hinweis: Da diese Prägemappen doppelseitig sind, müssen Sie sicherstellen, dass das Medium tatsächlich zwischen die 
beiden Seiten des von Ihnen gewählten Designs eingelegt ist.

3. Platzieren Sie die doppelseitige Em-bossing Fold’er™-Schablone mit dem eingelegten Medium auf die grau Basisplatte (A). Siehe Abb. 9.
4. Decken Sie den Stapel mit der Raspberry-Adapterplatte (D) ab. Siehe Abb. 9.
5. Führen Sie den Stapel flach und gerade in das Fach der Grand Calipur ein.
6. Drehen Sie die Kurbel von vorn nach hinten, bis das Sandwich auf der anderen Seite der Maschine wieder herauskommt.
7. Entnehmen Sie das Sandwich.
Weitere Informationen zu den Platten sowie weitere Tipps und Techniken zur Verwendung der Stanzschablonen und Prägemappen 
von Spellbinders und anderen Anbietern mit der Grand Calibur-Maschine finden Sie unter SpellbindersCreativeArts.com .
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Nach der Verwendung

Achtung
• Wenn beim Stanzen mit Schablone nur unvollständig gestanzt wird, drehen Sie die Schablone um 45 oder 90 Grad auf der Grundplatte, 

und versuchen Sie es mit dem Stanz-Sandwich noch einmal. Einige unserer etwas komplexeren Schablonen erfordern mitunter 
auch eine Zwischenschicht (fügen Sie zwischen Grundplatte und Stanzschablone ein Stück Papier von mindestens der Größe der 
Stanzvorlage ein). Dies sorgt für einen höheren Druck beim Stanzen.

• Stanz-/Präge-Sandwiches müssen in der richtigen Reihenfolge zusammengesetzt sein. Das Verwenden falscher Platten kann zur 
Beschädigung der Maschine führen. Stellen Sie also sicher, dass Sie die Platten in der korrekten Kombination aufeinandergelegt haben.

• Wenn Sie Schwierigkeiten dabei haben, das Sandwich durch die Maschine zu bewegen, haben Sie die Platten möglicherweise nicht 
korrekt kombiniert. Drehen Sie die Kurbel rückwärts, um das Sandwich wieder freizugeben. Prüfen Sie dann die Reihenfolge der 
Platten. Wenn Sie versuchen, ein nicht korrekt zusammengesetztes Sandwich durch die Grand Calibur zu drücken, kann dies zur 
Beschädigung der Maschine und zum Verlust der Garantieansprüche führen.

• Wie bei jedem Gerät für Papierarbeiten – von Schere bis Stanze – ist ein vorsichtiger Umgang geboten. Kinder dürfen Ausrüstung und Stanzschablonen 
nur unter Aufsicht verwenden. Bewahren Sie Maschine und Zubehörteile zur Sicherheit außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

1. Drücken Sie das weiße Fach wieder zurück in die Öffnung der Grand Calibur®. Siehe Abb. 10.
2. Drehen Sie nach der Verwendung der Maschine den weißen Hebel entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn, um die Maschine wieder der 

Unterlage zu lösen. Siehe Abb. 11.
3. Entfernen Sie bei Bedarf die Kurbel (siehe Abb. 12), und bewahren Sie alles an einem sicheren Ort außerhalb der Reichweite von 

Kindern auf.

Reinigung und Wartung
Reinigen Sie die Spellbinders® Grand Calibur und die Zubehörteile nur mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie weder 
Reinigungsmitteln, noch Chemikalien. Zum Entfernen von Staub und Schmutz aus schwer zugänglichen Bereichen der Maschine können 
Sie ein Druckluftspray verwenden.
Wenn die Kurbel der Grand Calibur Schmierung benötigt, lässt sich dieses Problem schnell und einfach lösen. Geben Sie einfach einen 
kleinen Tropfen Geschirrspülmittel zwischen den weißen und den rosa Teil der Kurbel. Drehen Sie die Kurbel, um die Flüssigkeit zu 
verteilen. Sie können die Kurbel aber auch abnehmen und in klares Wasser, das Geschirrspülmittel enthält, eintauchen. Verwenden Sie 
keine Chemikalien wie WD-40.

Um die Lebensdauer der Platten zu verlängern, verwenden Sie beide Seiten, und entfernen Sie nach dem Stanzen alle Rückstände.

Garantie
Für die Spellbinders® Grand Calibur® gilt eine beschränkte Garantie von einem (1) Jahr. Es wird garantiert, dass die Grand Calibur-
Maschine keine Verarbeitungs- und Materialfehler aufweist. Spellbinders übernimmt bei Vorlage des Kaufbelegs die kostenlose Reparatur 
oder den Austausch defekter Produkte oder Teile.

Bei Beschädigung des Produkts aufgrund unsachgemäßer Nutzung oder fehlender Sorgfalt erlischt jeglicher Garantieanspruch.  
Registrieren Sie Ihre Garantie im Internet unter SpellbindersCreativeArts.com oder telefonisch unter 1-888-547-0400.  

12 German

fig. 11

fig. 12

fig. 10



Gefeliciteerd en bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Spellbinders® Grand Calibur® machine.
De Grand Calibur machine is ontworpen met uw creativiteit in gedachten, en is het nieuwste product in de Spellbinders Paper Arts serie 
van innovatieve stanssystemen en embossing-machines. Deze machine is eenvoudig in gebruik, draagbaar en werkt met alle Spellbinders 
stanssystemen en Em-bossing Fold’ers™.
Wees creatief op grote schaal met de Grand Calibur machine en snij en/of breng reliëf aan (embossing) van 8½ inches breed gewoon 
met een draai aan de handgreep. De Grand Calibur van Spellbinders biedt eindeloze mogelijkheden voor scrapbooking, kaarten maken, 
schoolprojecten, mini-albums en meer!
Lees de instructies in deze handleiding voordat u uw Grand Calibur machine van Spellbinders gaat gebruiken.

Inhoud van uw Doos
1. Grand Calibur machine van Spellbinders
2. Grijze basisplaat (A)

3. Roze embossing-plaat (B)
4. Witte snijplaat (C)

5. Geelbruine embossing-mat
6. Handgreep

Voordat u uw Grand Calibur machine gebruikt, moet u een geschikte werklocatie zoeken om uw machine te gebruiken. Zorg dat uw 
werklocatie schoon is, met een stevig en vlak oppervlak met voldoende ruimte om de kleur-gecodeerde platen te gebruiken.

Aanbrengen van de Handgreep
1. Plaats uw Grand Calibur machine met de voorkant naar u gericht op een stevig, vlak oppervlak zodat het metalen deel aan de 

rechterkant van de machine zit. U ziet dat het metalen deel twee platte kanten heeft. Roteer deze, zodat de platte kanten naar voren en 
achteren gericht staan. Zie fig 1.

2. Positioneer de handgreep op het metalen deel zodat de de platte kanten van het metalen deel zijn opgelijnd met de platte kanten in het 
gat van de handgreep. Zie fig 2.

3. Druk stevig aan zodat de handgreep vastzit op het metalen deel. Om de handgreep te verwijderen, kunt u deze er eenvoudigweg weer af 
trekken.

De Machine Klaarmaken voor Gebruik
1. TOm de Grand Calibur machine op uw gekozen oppervlak te bevestigen, roteert u de witte knop aan de voorkant van de machine met 

de klok mee. Zie fig 3.
Let op: Voor de beste werking moet u zorgen dat de onderkant van de machine schoon blijft.v

2. Trek de witte bak uit de opening van uw Grand Calibur machine. Zie fig 3. Hier zullen uw snij- en embossingstapels doorheen gehaald worden.

Gereed Maken Voor uw Creativiteit
Of u nu wilt snijden, reliëf wilt aanbrengen of beiden, u hebt de juiste middelen nodig om dit te doen.

1. Met de stanssystemen (apart verkocht) van Spellbinders, zoals Nestabilities® en Shapeabilities®, kunt u snijden, reliëf aanbrengen en 
stencillen, voor onbeperkte creatieve mogelijkheden. De stanssystemen van Spellbinders zijn er in allerlei vormen en maten waardoor 
u uw creatieve projecten van prachtige details kunt voorzien. Aantekening: Stanssystemen van Spellbinders snijden door verschillende 
soorten materiaal, van karton, papier en folies, tot lichtgewicht materiaal zoals dun spaanplaat, stoffen en dun leder.

2. Met de 3D en 2-zijdige Em-bossing Fold’ers™ van Spellbinders (apart verkocht) kunt u reliëf aanbrengen (embossing) zodat uw project 
extra mooi wordt. 
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Wanneer u Gaat Stapelen
ALLE stapels of ‘Sandwiches’ moeten in de juiste volgorde worden opgebouwd. Het gebruik van onjuiste platen kan de machine 
beschadigen. Zorg dat de combinatie van de platen juist is. Om de beste resultaten te behalen probeert u uw creatie eerst uit op een stukje 
kladpapier of knipsel.

Snijstapel

Stapel: Embossing van een Snijvorm
1. Start met de grijze basisplaat (A) op de bodem en plaats de stansplaat van Spellbinders daar op (met de geribbelde snijzijde naar 

boven gericht), met de snijmedia nog in de stans. Zie fig 6.
2. Bedek dit met de geelbruine embossing-mat, gevolgd door de roze embossing-plaat (B). Zie fig 6.
3. Zorg dat u de stapel plat en recht houdt en plaats deze in de Grand Calibur bak.
4. Draai de handgreep van voren naar achteren, totdat de stapel er aan de andere kant van de machine uit komt.
5. Verwijder de stapel.

Stapel: Snijden van een Raamkaart
1. Start met de grijze basisplaat (A) onderop.
2. Pas de stansplaat van Spellbinders af op de voorkant van de kaart, met de geribbelde snijzijde naar de kaart toe.
3. Bevestig de stansplaat met verwijderbaar plakband.
4. Open de kaart en plaats deze op de grijze basisplaat (A) met de geribbelde snijzijde van de stanssjabloon naar boven gericht.
5. Bedek deze met de witte snijplaat (C).
6. Zorg dat u de stapel plat en recht houdt en plaats deze in de Grand Calibur bak.
7. Draai de handgreep van voren naar achteren, totdat de stapel er aan de andere kant van de machine uit komt.
8. Verwijder de stapel.
Tip: Plaats een magnetische plaatsingsmat van Spellbinders (apart verkocht) tussen de basisplaat en de stanssjabloon om uw 
sjablonen op hun plaats te houden.

1. Start met de grijze basisplaat (A) op de bodem en plaats de stansplaten van Spellbinders® daar op met de geribbelde snijzijde naar 
boven gericht. Zie fig 4.

2. Plaats het media bovenop de stansplaat, met het gewenste patroon naar beneden gericht. Zie fig 4.
3. Bedek deze met de witte snijplaat (C). Zie fig 4.
4. Zorg dat u de stapel plat en recht houdt en plaats deze in de Grand Calibur bak.
5. Draai de handgreep van voren naar achteren, totdat de stapel er aan de andere kant van de machine uit komt. Zie fig 5.
6. Verwijder de stapel.
Tip: Om te voorkomen dat de media blijft plakken aan de stansplaten, kunt u bakpapier (vervrij papier) tussen de stans en de 
media leggen.
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Stapel: Embossing
1. Start met de grijze basisplaat (A) op de bodem en plaats de stansplaat van Spellbinders daar op met de geribbelde snijzijde naar boven 

gericht. Zie fig 7.
2. Plaats het media bovenop de stansplaat, met het gewenste patroon naar beneden gericht. Zie fig 7.
3. Bedek dit met de geelbruine embossing-mat, gevolgd door de roze embossing-plaat (B). Zie fig 7.
4. Zorg dat u de stapel plat en recht houdt en plaats deze in de Grand Calibur bak.
5. Draai de handgreep van voren naar achteren, totdat de stapel er aan de andere kant van de machine uit komt. Zie fig 8.
6. Verwijder de stapel.

Stapel: 3D Em-bossing Fold’ers™
1. Start met de roze embossing-plaat (B) onderop.
2. Plaats de media in de 3D Em-bossing Fold’er™ met het gewenste patroon afgekeerd van het reliëf oppervlak.
3. Plaats de 3D Em-bossing Fold’er™ met de media bovenop de roze embossing-plaat (B).
4. Bedek deze met de Raspberry adapter-plaat (D).
5. Zorg dat u de stapel plat en recht houdt en plaats deze in de Grand Calibur bak.
6. Draai de handgreep van voren naar achteren, totdat de stapel er aan de andere kant van de machine uit komt.
7. Verwijder de stapel.

Stapels: Embossing Folder
Stapels voor de Em-bossing Fold’er™ van Spellbinder en andere embossing folders kunnen een Raspberry adapter-plaat (D) vereisen.  
Deze is niet inbegrepen bij uw Grand Calibur, maar kan apart worden gekocht om de mogelijkheden van het gebruik van uw machine te 
vergroten.

Stapel: 2-zijdige Em-bossing Fold’er™
1. Start met de grijze basisplaat (A) onderop. Zie fig 9.
2. Plaats de media in de 2-zijdige Em-bossing Fold’er™ met het gewenste patroon afgekeerd van het reliëf oppervlak.

Let op: Deze folders zijn aan beide kanten te gebruiken, dus zorg dat uw media tussen de twee kanten zit van uw gekozen ontwerp.
3. Plaats de 2-zijdige Em-bossing Fold’er™ met de media bovenop de licht grijze basisplaat (A). Zie fig 9.
4. Bedek deze met de Raspberry adapter-plaat (D). Zie fig 9.
5. Zorg dat u de stapel plat en recht houdt en plaats deze in de Grand Calibur bak.
6. Draai de handgreep van voren naar achteren, totdat de stapel er aan de andere kant van de machine uit komt.
7. Verwijder de stapel.
Voor meer informatie over deze plaat of om meer tips en technieken te bekijken voor het gebruik van stansplaten en embossing-
folders van Spellbinders en andere fabrikanten in de Grand Calibur machine, gaat u naar SpellbindersCreativeArts.com .
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Nazorg

Waarschuwingen
• Als de stansplaat onvolledig insnijdt, roteer de stans dan 45 of 90 graden op uw basisplaat en haal hem nogmaals door de machine met 

een snijstapel. Sommige van onze meer complexe stansen vereisen een opvulstukje (voeg een stukje papier toe -minstens net zo groot 
als uw stanssjablonen- tussen de basisplaat (A) en uw stanssjabloon) om de druk te vergroten bij het stansen.

• De stans/embossing-stapel moeten in de juiste volgorde worden opgebouwd. Het gebruik van onjuiste platen kan de machine 
beschadigen. Zorg dat de combinatie van de platen juist is.

• Als u moeite hebt om uw stapel door de machine te krijgen, kan dit worden veroorzaakt door een verkeerde combinatie van platen. 
Draai de handgreep terug om de stapel uit de machine te kunnen halen en controleer uw combinatie. Een verkeerd opgebouwde stapel 
door de Grand Calibur machine forceren zal uw machine beschadigen en uw garantie vervalt dan.

• Net als bij alle andere papierbewerkmachines, van scharen tot stansen, moet u voorzichtig zijn. Onze middelen en stansen zijn niet 
geschikt voor het gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht. Sla uw machine daarom na gebruik op buiten het bereik van kinderen.

1. Duw de witte bak weer terug in de opening van uw Grand Calibur® machine. Zie fig 10.
2. Nadat u de machine hebt gebruikt, draait u de witte knop voorop de machine tegen de klok in om de machine van het oppervlak los te 

maken. Zie fig 11.
3. Verwijder de handgreep indien nodig (zie fig 12) en berg de machine veilig op, buiten bereik van kinderen. 

Schoonmaken en Onderhouden
Maak de Grand Calibur machine van Spellbinders® en alle accessoires alleen schoon met een vochtige doek.  Gebruik geen 
reinigingsmiddel of chemische reinigers op de machine. Perslucht mag worden gebruikt om stof en vuiltjes uit kleine delen van de machine 
te verwijderen.

Als de handgreep van uw Grand Calibur gesmeerd moet worden, kunt u dat snel en eenvoudig doen. Plaats een kleine druppel 
afwasmiddel tussen de witte en roze delen van de handgreep en draai aan de hendel om het afwasmiddel te verdelen. Of u kunt de 
handgreep verwijderen en in schoon water met afwasmiddel onderdompelen. Gebruik geen chemische middelen zoals WD-40.

Om de platen langer goed te houden moet u beide kanten gebruiken en afvalmateriaal na het snijden verwijderen.

Garantie
De Grand Calibur® machine van Spellbinders® heeft een beperkte garantie van één (1) jaar. De Grand Calibur machine is gegarandeerd 
vrij van defecten in vakmanschap en materialen. Spellbinders zal defecte producten of onderdelen gratis vervangen of repareren bij bewijs 
van aankoop.

Als het product is beschadigd door verkeerd gebruik of nalatigheid, dan vervalt de garantie volledig.  Registreer uw garantie bij 
SpellbindersCreativeArts.com of bel naar 1-888-547-0400.
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